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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

POLICY STATEMENT

Umbrella Family and Child Centres of Hamilton (“the Organization” or “UFCC”) is committed to meeting the accessibility 
needs of people with disabilities in a timely manner and to providing a barrier-free environment for our employees, 
volunteers, students on placement, job applicants, customers and visitors who enter our premises and access our 
information/services. We are committed to treating all people in a way that allows them to maintain their dignity and 
independence and provides the same opportunity to access and benefit from our programs and services as other service 
users.

We are committed to ensuring our organization’s compliance with accessibility legislation by incorporating accessibility 
considerations into policies, procedures, equipment requirements, training for employees, volunteers and students on 
placement.

UFCC will create a multi-year accessibility and an annual status report, which will be posted on our website and made 
available in an accessible format, upon request. This plan will be reviewed, as required, and at least every five years.
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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

PART 1: GENERAL

Accessibility Strategy for  
Implementation

AODA 
Target Date

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Staff  
Responsible

Status 
Update

Create and implement a Customer 
Service policy. The organization will 
review on a bi-annual basis or as 
required by the legislation

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X
Director of  

Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

The organization will create a 
multi-year accessibility plan, and an 
annual status report. The plan will be 
reviewed, as required, at least every 
five years. 

Jan 1, 2014 X X
Director of 

Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

The organization will ensure that 
training on the requirements of 
the Customer Service Standard, 
Integrated Accessibility Standard 
Regulation (IASR) and the Ontario 
Human Rights Code as it pertains to 
persons with disabilities, are provided 
to all employees, supervisors, 
managers, students on placement 
and volunteers upon hire.

Jan 1, 2012 
and 

Jan 1, 2015
X X X X X X X X Human 

Resources Ongoing

Update the Customer Service policy 
to include the Integrated Accessibility 
Standards (IASR) and review on a 
bi-annual basis or as required by the 
legislation.

Jan 1, 2014 X X X X
Director of 

Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

The organization will file all 
compliance reports as required.

Next Report 
Dec 31, 2020 X

Director of 
Human 

Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing
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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

PART 2: INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS STANDARD

Accessibility Strategy for  
Implementation

AODA 
Target Date

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Staff  
Responsible

Status 
Update

The organization will ensure that 
a process is available to the public 
to allow for feedback, complaints 
or questions regarding services to 
persons with disabilities.

Jan 1, 2015 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

The organization is committed to 
ensuring that we communicate 
with people with disabilities in their 
preferred mode of communication 
and / or in an accessible format.

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Ongoing / 
As Required

The organization will research WCAG 
2.0 requirements, access accessibility 
of existing website and develop a 
plan to bring website into compliance.

Jan 1, 2021 X X Marketing and 
Communications Ongoing

UFCC will make all internet website 
and web content conform to WCAG 
2.0 as required by the legislation.

Jan 1, 2021 X X X X X Marketing and 
Communications Not Completed
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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

PART 3: EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

Accessibility Strategy for  
Implementation

AODA 
Target Date

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Staff  
Responsible

Status 
Update

The organization will make known 
to the public and its employees 
that individuals with disabilities 
will be accommodated during the 
recruitment and assessment period.

Jan 1, 2016 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

UFCC will provide a tailored 
workplace emergency response plan 
for employees who have disclosed 
a disability and who are being 
accommodated according to their 
disability.

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X
Director of 

Human 
Resources

Completed & 
As Required

The organization has put in place a 
process for developing individual 
accommodation plans and return to 
work plans for individuals who require 
an accommodation.

Jan 1, 2016 X X X X X X X X
Director of 

Human 
Resources

Completed & 
As Required

In circumstances where we use 
performance management plans, 
provide career development and 
advancements or where we may 
redeploy employees, we will take into 
account the accessibility needs of our 
employees with disabilities, as well as 
any individual accommodation plans. 

Jan 1, 2016 X X X X X X X X
Human 

Resources /  
Management

Ongoing & 
As Required
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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

PART 4: CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS

Accessibility Strategy for  
Implementation

AODA 
Target Date

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Staff  
Responsible

Status 
Update

People with disabilities may use their 
personal assistive devices when 
accessing services or facilities. Staff 
will be trained and familiar with 
various assistive devices

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Completed & 
Ongoing

The organization will ensure that 
persons with disabilities who require 
the use of a service animal are 
permitted to access all areas, open to 
the public, with their service animal.

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Ongoing / 
As Required

Notice will be provided to clients 
and the public in the event of a 
temporary service disruption, as soon 
as possible

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X Marketing and 
Communications

Ongoing / 
As required

Any person with a disability who is 
accompanied by a support person will 
be encouraged to have that person 
accompany them on our premises. 
Fees will not be charged for any 
support person.

Jan 1, 2012 X X X X X X X X Human 
Resources

Ongoing / 
As Required
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MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (2018-2025)

PART 5: DESIGN OF PUBLIC SPACES

Accessibility Strategy for  
Implementation

AODA 
Target Date

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Staff  
Responsible

Status 
Update

The organization will ensure that, 
where applicable, the following meet 
the accessibility requirements:
• 	 Outdoor Play Spaces
•	 Service Counters and Waiting 

Areas 

Jan 1, 2017 X X X X X X X X
Program 

Managers / 
Office Manager

Completed

The organization will ensure that 
all preventative or emergency 
maintenance is completed as 
required, and the public will be 
notified when there are temporary 
disruptions to service as a result.

Jan 1, 2017 X X X X X X X X

Program 
Supervisors / 

Marketing and 
Communications

Ongoing / 
As Required




