MULTI-YEAR ACCESSIBILITY PLAN

(2018-2025)



Umbrella Family and Child Centres of Hamilton

Good care educates. Good education cares.



POLICY STATEMENT

Umbrella Family and Child Centres of Hamilton ("the Organization" or "UFCC") is committed to meeting the accessibility needs of people with disabilities in a timely manner and to providing a barrier-free environment for our employees, volunteers, students on placement, job applicants, customers and visitors who enter our premises and access our information/services. We are committed to treating all people in a way that allows them to maintain their dignity and independence and provides the same opportunity to access and benefit from our programs and services as other service users.

We are committed to ensuring our organization's compliance with accessibility legislation by incorporating accessibility considerations into policies, procedures, equipment requirements, training for employees, volunteers and students on placement.

UFCC will create a multi-year accessibility and an annual status report, which will be posted on our website and made available in an accessible format, upon request. This plan will be reviewed, as required, and at least every five years.





PART 1: GENERAL

Accessibility Strategy for Implementation	AODA Target Date	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Staff Responsible	Status Update
Create and implement a Customer Service policy. The organization will review on a bi-annual basis or as required by the legislation	Jan 1, 2012	X		Х		Х		Х		Director of Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
The organization will create a multi-year accessibility plan, and an annual status report. The plan will be reviewed, as required, at least every five years.	Jan 1, 2014		X					X		Director of Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
The organization will ensure that training on the requirements of the Customer Service Standard, Integrated Accessibility Standard Regulation (IASR) and the Ontario Human Rights Code as it pertains to persons with disabilities, are provided to all employees, supervisors, managers, students on placement and volunteers upon hire.	Jan 1, 2012 and Jan 1, 2015	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Ongoing
Update the Customer Service policy to include the Integrated Accessibility Standards (IASR) and review on a bi-annual basis or as required by the legislation.	Jan 1, 2014	X		X		X		X		Director of Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
The organization will file all compliance reports as required.	Next Report Dec 31, 2020			Χ						Director of Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing





PART 2: INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS STANDARD

Accessibility Strategy for Implementation	AODA Target Date	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Staff Responsible	Status Update
The organization will ensure that a process is available to the public to allow for feedback, complaints or questions regarding services to persons with disabilities.	Jan 1, 2015	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
The organization is committed to ensuring that we communicate with people with disabilities in their preferred mode of communication and / or in an accessible format.	Jan 1, 2012	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Ongoing / As Required
The organization will research WCAG 2.0 requirements, access accessibility of existing website and develop a plan to bring website into compliance.	Jan 1, 2021		х	X						Marketing and Communications	Ongoing
UFCC will make all internet website and web content conform to WCAG 2.0 as required by the legislation.	Jan 1, 2021				X	X	x	X	X	Marketing and Communications	Not Completed







PART 3: EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

Accessibility Strategy for Implementation	AODA Target Date	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Staff Responsible	Status Update
The organization will make known to the public and its employees that individuals with disabilities will be accommodated during the recruitment and assessment period.	Jan 1, 2016	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
UFCC will provide a tailored workplace emergency response plan for employees who have disclosed a disability and who are being accommodated according to their disability.	Jan 1, 2012	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Director of Human Resources	Completed & As Required
The organization has put in place a process for developing individual accommodation plans and return to work plans for individuals who require an accommodation.	Jan 1, 2016	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Director of Human Resources	Completed & As Required
In circumstances where we use performance management plans, provide career development and advancements or where we may redeploy employees, we will take into account the accessibility needs of our employees with disabilities, as well as any individual accommodation plans.	Jan 1, 2016	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources / Management	Ongoing & As Required





PART 4: CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS

Accessibility Strategy for Implementation	AODA Target Date	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Staff Responsible	Status Update
People with disabilities may use their personal assistive devices when accessing services or facilities. Staff will be trained and familiar with various assistive devices	Jan 1, 2012	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Completed & Ongoing
The organization will ensure that persons with disabilities who require the use of a service animal are permitted to access all areas, open to the public, with their service animal.	Jan 1, 2012	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	X	Human Resources	Ongoing / As Required
Notice will be provided to clients and the public in the event of a temporary service disruption, as soon as possible	Jan 1, 2012	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Marketing and Communications	Ongoing / As required
Any person with a disability who is accompanied by a support person will be encouraged to have that person accompany them on our premises. Fees will not be charged for any support person.	Jan 1, 2012	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Human Resources	Ongoing / As Required







PART 5: DESIGN OF PUBLIC SPACES

Accessibility Strategy for Implementation	AODA Target Date	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	Staff Responsible	Status Update
The organization will ensure that, where applicable, the following meet the accessibility requirements: Outdoor Play Spaces Service Counters and Waiting Areas	Jan 1, 2017	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Program Managers / Office Manager	Completed
The organization will ensure that all preventative or emergency maintenance is completed as required, and the public will be notified when there are temporary disruptions to service as a result.	Jan 1, 2017	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Program Supervisors / Marketing and Communications	Ongoing / As Required



